previous membership periods, based on the ROC conditions in the 2025 Rules up to 

implementation date stated as per Rule 1.1.8,  and thereafter Contributions to the NCB 

less GST will be included in ROC calculations. 

3.7.6. Refunds will be capped at $75,000. 

3.7.7. Applications for a ROC must be made within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the 

Member’s date of resignation from the Fund. 

RULE 3 – CONTRIBUTIONS 

APPENDIX A 

RULE 4 – MEMBERS CHANGING BENEFIT AMOUNTS 

4.1. 

4.1.1. 

4.1.2. 

4.1.3. 

4.2. 

4.2.1. 

4.3. 

4.3.1. 

4.3.2. 

4.3.3. 

4.4. 

4.4.1. 

4.5.